APLD DevCo LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the “Company”) hereby unconditionally promises to pay to Macquarie Equipment Capital, Inc. (together

with any permitted assignee or transferee of this Note, “Lender”) at the principal office of Lender located at 660 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10103 the principal sum of (a)
FORTY FIVE MILLION DOLLARS ($45,000,000.00) in the lawful currency of the United States of America (the “ First Draw”) plus (b) FIFTY FIVE MILLION DOLLARS
($55,000,000.00) in the lawful currency of the United States of America (the “Second Draw”; and, together with the First Draw, each a “Draw” and, collectively, the “Initial
Loan”)) plus (c) the principal sum of any Additional Loans (as defined below), if applicable, made by the Lender (at the mutual consent of the Company and the Lender) to the